

No. 19-16550

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LYNDSEY BALLINGER; SHARON BALLINGER,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr., District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

J. DAVID BREEMER
DANIEL M. ORTNER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: jbreemer@pacificlegal.org
Email: dortner@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants
Lyndsey Ballinger and Sharon Ballinger*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CITY FAILS TO SUPPORT ITS CLAIM THAT PHYSICAL TAKINGS STANDARDS DO NOT APPLY TO THE TAKING OF THE BALLINGERS' MONEY.....	4
A. The City Has No Answer to <i>Koontz</i>	4
B. The City's Goals Do Not Allow It To Escape Physical Takings Liability	6
C. The City Fails to Defeat the Physical Takings Claim on the Merits	10
II. THE CITY HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> ARE INAPPLICABLE TO THE EXACTION OF THE BALLINGERS' MONEY	13
A. The City Has Not Supported Its Claim of an Exemption for Legislated Exactions.....	13
B. The City Has Not Established a Sufficient Relationship Between the Ballingers' Move-In and the Payment Exaction	16
1. The City has failed to identify a nexus between the impact of the Ballingers' move-in and the \$6,582 payment.....	16
2. The City has failed to show the payment is proportionately related to the effects of the Ballingers' move-in	19
III. THE CITY HAS FAILED TO SUPPORT THE DISMISSAL OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT SEIZURE CLAIM	23

CONCLUSION 25

FORM 8: CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	24
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	24
<i>Brown v. City of Lake Geneva</i> , 919 F.2d 1299 (7th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	8-9
<i>California Building Industry Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 351 P.3d 974 (Cal. 2015).....	14
<i>California State Teachers’ Retirement System v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 156 Cal. Rptr. 3d 545 (Ct. App. 2013)	18
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. King Cty.</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Cwynar v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 2d 233 (Ct. App. 2001)	8
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2, 20, 23
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	5

Fournier v. Cuddeford,
573 F. App’x 641 (9th Cir. 2014).....24-25

Horne v. Department of Agriculture,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....9

Horne v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014).....9

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....8-9

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005).....10-11

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013).....4-6, 10, 17

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....7

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....7

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....2, 7

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....24

Martin v. Reynolds Metals Co.,
336 F.2d 876 (9th Cir. 1964).....3

McClung v. City of Sumner,
548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008).....13

Mitchel v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
689 F2d 877 (9th Cir. 1982).....3

<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	2
<i>N/S Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 127 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P v. San Francisco City and County</i> , 364 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004)	13-14
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	24
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	2, 15-16
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	15
